

Stephanie A. Cuello SENIOR COUNSEL

May 18, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Re: Joint Petition for Approval of Temporary Variance, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Docket No. 20230035-EU

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

On behalf of Duke Energy Florida, LLC ("DEF"), please find enclosed for electronic filing in the above-referenced docket, DEF and PRECO's Response to Staff's Second Data Request (No. 1).

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions concerning this filing, please feel free to contact me at (850) 521-1428.

Sincerely,

/s/ Stephanie A. Cuello

Stephanie A. Cuello

SAC/vr Enclosures

cc: Patrick Kelley, FPSC (pkelley@psc.state.fl.us)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 20230035-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via electronic mail to the following this 18th day of May, 2023.

/s/ Stephanie A. Cuello
Attorney

Suzanne Brownless
Office of General Counsel
FL Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us

D. Bruce May Holland Law Firm 315 S. Calhoun St., Suite 600 Tallahassee FL 32301 bruce.may@hklaw.com

Mr. Randall W. Shaw Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 1310 Wauchula FL 33873-1310 randy.shaw@preco.coop Charles Rehwinkel / Danijela Janjic Office of Public Counsel 111 W. Madison St., Room 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us Janjic.Danijela@leg.state.fl.us Duke Energy Florida, LLC's ("DEF") Response to Florida Public Service Commission's ("FPSC") Second Data Request (No. 1) re. Joint Petition for Approval of Temporary Variance, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Docket No. 20230035-EU

1. What is the term of the Agreement for Temporary Territorial Variance (Exhibit B to the Petition) that you are requesting the Commission approve?

Response:

Pursuant to Section 3 of the Temporary Variance Agreement, the term of the Agreement will end when the Special Industrial Customer concludes its mining operations in the Eastern Expansion Project Area south of SR 64. The parties estimate that the Special Industrial Customer will conclude its mining operations in the Project area south of SR 64 in 2028. The parties will notify the PSC once the referenced mining operations are concluded.